



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2759 of 1988

Asha Ram and another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.S. Hajela, Vijit Saxena
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Case called on.

No one appears on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal, however, learned AGA is present.

This appeal, preferred by the appellants, is of the year 1988, which is very old and has been pending since then.

Notices were issued against both the appellants. As per report of C.J.M., Lalitpur dated 23.08.2023, notices upon appellant no.2, Chandan Singh, were served personally, however, appellant no.1, Asha Ram, was not present at the given address.

In view of the above, let bailable warrant be issued against the appellants through C.J.M., Lalitpur returnable within three weeks.

In case, the appellants appear before the court concerned and apply for bail, they may be released on bail upon furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- each and two sureties, each in the like amount to the satisfaction of C.J.M. concerned and on an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lalitpur shall send a compliance report to this Court by the next date fixed.

List on 12.03.2026.

February 16, 2026
Subham

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)