



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2759 of 1988

Asha Ram

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.S. Hajela, Vijit Saxena
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. Sri Pushpraj Tripathi, Advocate holding brief of Sri Vijit Saxena, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Bade Lal Bind, learned counsel for the State are present.
3. Bailable warrant was issued against the appellants vide order dated 16.02.2026 in compliance of which as per the office report dated 17.03.2026 a report of the C.J.M., Lalitpur has been received vide letter dated 11.03.2026 reporting that the bailable warrant has been executed upon the appellant no.2- Chandan Singh whereas the appellant no.1- Asha Ram has died.
4. In so far as the appellant no.1 is concerned the report is after due verification. The appeal stand abated in so far as it relates to the appellant no.1- Asha Ram is concerned.
5. The appeal thus survives only for the appellant no.2- Chandan Singh. He has been released on bail in compliance of the said order.
6. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that he has no instructions to argue the matter and prays for adjournment in the matter for two weeks.
7. Prayer is allowed.
8. Let the matter be listed on 21.04.2026 peremptorily.

March 30, 2026
AS Rathore

(Samit Gopal,J.)